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September 12, 1996
;

! Mr. Frank Costello, Chief
Regional Materials Safety Branch

; Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region 1
475 Allendale Road
King Of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406-1415

Dear Mr. Costello:
'

Re: Adams County Asphalt Company
License No. 37-18356-01
Docket No. 030-14914

: Control No. 122078

To confirm our conversation of this PM, we have not and are not4

i using our three nuclear testing gauges. They are all secured,
locked up and we are maintaining that condition.

' We have identified a buyer for the gauges but he must get a license
; which I understand he is attempting to do.

*

We do not desire to renew our license.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

-

obert M. umma, II
President

RMMII/mds

/tt 77%
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MAILING ADDRESS: 614 N. FRONT STREET * P.O. BOXWe HARRISBURG, PA 17105 * (717) 204
FAX * (717) MWH 257-5365
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United States Nuclear.

'
Regulatory Commission

;Region 1
i 475'Allendale Road

{; King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415 |

Attention: Mr. Eric Reber,

Health Physicist
i

j Re: Kimbob, Inc.

1

i Gentlemen:

We are requesting a "For Storage Only" license for the above named
; company. All gauges (3) will be stored in a trailer specifically

marked for that purpose at Fiddler's Elbow Quarry, N. Union Street,
; Lower Swatara Township, Middletown, PA.

The locking device key will be maintained by the RSO, who will be
; Robert M. Mumma II.

-We are in the process of having these gauges tested and negotiating
for their sale, and they will be in our possession until their dis-
position, at which time we will confirm that sale to you indicating the
licensee /purcharser. We will do inventory monthly until the sale is
complete.

V truly yours,

.

'H. Daniel Bei
Administrator

HDB:fh
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TELEPHONE CONVERSATON RECORD Date: March 20, Time: 2:00 pm
1996

Mail Control No.: License No.: Docket
No.:030-34044/ tt777

Person Called: Robert Mumma Organization: Adams Telephone
County Asphalt Number: (717)

233-6722

Person Calling: Eric H. Reber / (215) 337-5276

Subject: Adams Co. Asphalt

Summary: Mr. Mumma stated that Adams Co. Asphalt has gone out of business.'

He also stated that he wants to get rid of the gauges. I informed him that
he should act rapidly to transfer the gauges to an authorized recipient and
stated that he should call me by the end of the week with his progress. He
asked if there was any other way, other than transfer to an authorized
recipient, to get rid of the gauges. I stated that the only way to get rid
of the gauges was by transfer to an authorized recipient.

,

.

Action Required /Taken:
_

,, ,

Signature: Date: g
'
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! Docket No. 030-34044
Control No. 122734:r

Robert Mumma ;

. President
Adams County Asphalt
P.O. Box 2255
Harrisburg, PA' 17110

,

' Dear Mr. Mumma-
i

This is'in reference to your license application dated January 4,1996. In~
order to, continue our review, we need the'following~ additional information:-

|

l '. .Your application should have been signed by the president.of your company
rather'than H. Daniel-Geigh. Please submit a letter signed by your
president indicating that he has reviewed the application and concurs.in i
the statements and representations contained therein. Note also that the '

president should sign all future correspondence which request change in
your license.

2. 10escribe the storage location at Fiddlers Elbow Quarry, 2090 N. Union
Street, Middletown, Pennsylvania and-submit a diagram showing where the
gauge will be stored when not at field locations. .The diagram should'
include the building, the proposed restricted area or areas and adjacent
areas, including above.and below the restricted areas.-

3. Describe the security measures that'will be taken during ' storage of
gauges at Fiddlers' Elbow Quarry, 2090 N. Union Street, Middletown,
Pennsylvania.

-4. Describe.how gauges will be' secured while located in transport vehicles.-

For example, you may state: " Gauges will be loc.ked in the trunk of a car"
or." Gauges will be secured by'a lock and chain while in an open bed
truck."

5. Please provide management's commitment that the RS0 has. independent
: authority to stop unsafe operations and will'be given sufficient time to
fulfill his or her radiation safety duties and responsibilities. Provide
a copy of an organizational chart that shows that the RSO position has
direct. communication with responsible management officials.

6. .Please confirm that the RS0's duties and responsibilities will include
those a_reas listed in Appendix C of Draft Regulatory Guide DG-0008 (copy
enclosed) . In lieu of submitting the requested description, you may
state, "The RS0's duties and responsibilities will be those listed in
Appendix C of Draft Regulatory Guide DG-0008."
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R. Mumma -2-
Adams County Asphalt

7. Provide a commitment that, before an individual is permitted to use a
gauge, the individual (a) will have successfully completed a gauge
manufacturer's course that meets the criteria in Part I of Appendix 0 of
Draft Regulatory Guide DG-0008 and the course instructor's qualifications
meet the criteria in Part II of Appendix D of Draft Regulatory Guide DG-
0008, (b) will have been trained in, the your operating and emergency _
procedures, and (c) will have been designated as an authorized user by
the RSO.

8. Confirm that, for each individual trained after you have made the above
commitment in an application to NRC, you will maintain records
demonstrating that the individual successfully. completed a gauge
manufacturer's course; that the course meets the criteria in Part I of
Appendix D; that the course instructor's qualifications meet the criteria
in Part II of Appendix D; that the individual received copies of and was
trained in the applicant's operating and emergency procedures; and that
the individual was designated as an authorized user by the RSO. These
records should be maintained until three years after the individual
terminates employment.

9. In you letter dated August 29, 1995, you submitted procedures for
performing' annual audits of your licensed program. Provide a commitment
that the president of your company will review the documented'results of
the audit promptly after the audit's completion, and a commitment to take
prompt action to correct deficiencies identified during audits and to
inform all personnel of the deficiencies and the actions management i
expects its personnel to take to avoid similar deficiencies.

'

We will continue our review upon receipt of this information. Please reply in !
- duplicate to my attention at the Region I office and refer to Mail Control )
No. 122734. If you have any technical questions regarding this deficiency '

letter, please call me at (610) 337-5276. ]

If we do not receive a reply from you within 30 calendar days from the date of
this letter, we .shall assume that you do not wish to pursue your application.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By:
Eric H. Roberc ,

Eric H. Reber
Nuclear Materials Safety Branch 3 ;

Division of Nuclear Materials Safety '

Docket No. 030-34044
Control No. 122734 -

Enclosure:
Draft Regulatory Guide Draft Regulatory Guide DG-0008
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' ' R. Huma -3-

' Adams County Asphalt
i
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Te receive a espy of this desument. indeste la the box: "C" = copy w/o attach /enci "E" = Copy w/ ettschlenci "N" = No copy
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January 04, 1996 01

0
US Nuclear Regulator Commission
475 Allendale Road

'
King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406-1415

i

ATTN: Mr. Eric Reber

RE: License Number 37-18356-01
Reference Number 030-14914

We respectfully request the renewal of our license as
referenced above.

Please advise.
,

V ry Truly Yours,

[b i

'

H. Daniel B I h |
Administrat r !

|
cc: File

HDB/mjh |

|

|

!

|
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TELEPHONE CONVERSATON RECORD Date: May 15, 1995 Time: 3:00 pm |

Mail Control No.: 122734 License No.: Docket No.:030-
34044

Person Called: Robert Mumma Organization: Adams Telephone
: Co. Asphalt Number: (717)

233-6722
.

Person Calling: Eric H. Reber / (215) 337-5276
,

Subject: NRC letter dated February 28, 1996

Summary: I informed Mr. Mumma that no one from Adams Co. Asphalt has>

returned my calls for the past month. I also informed him that he has to
respond to the NRC letter dated February 28, 1996 or properly dispose of
his gauges.

Action Required /Taken: , ,

Signatur Date:

. , ,
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: (FOR LFMS USE),,

: INFORMATION FROM LTS
BETWEEN: : --------------------

G% J!JI I8 Fl! 3: 35
LICENSF F EE M AN AGEMENT BR ANCH, ARM = PROGRAM CODE: 03121

AND : ST ATUS CODE: 3
REGIONAL LICENSING SECTIONS : FEE CATEGORY: _______________,,_____

: EXP. DATE: 0
: FEE COMMENTS: _____________________
: DECOM FIN ASSUR REQC: .

::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::

LICENSE FEE TRANSMITTAL

Ao REGION [
k : 4- 4lo AP P LIC AT ION ATTACHED

A PPLIC ANT /LICENS EE: ADAMS COUNTY ASPHALT Y#//#
RECEIVED DATE: 960104 31 j#DOCKET NO: 3034044 - #

-

C0NTROL NO.: 122734 [LICENSE NO.: /
ACTION TYPE: NEW LICENSE _f ,

q y,[ h'
2o FEE ATTACHED

AMOUNT: @_____ ___
CHECK NO, :

___ _____

3. COMMENTS

SIGNED _ _6 '

DATE ____,f[1/f6______________ ,

___________

Bn LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH (CHECK WHEN MIL E STONE 03 IS ENTERED / _ )
m

1. FEE CATEGORY AND AMOUNT: j_____________________________________ ,__

- ce
2. CORRECT FEE PAID. APPLIC ATION M AY BE PROCESSED FOR:

h \AMENOMENT 1______________

RENEWAL '

LICENSE [~_[[~_ ( [[~~[[
'

__

3. OTHER _____________________,,,____________

__________________________________

SIGNED _________________________________

DATE _________________________________
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: (FOR LFMS USE),

: INFORMATION FROM LTS
BETWEEN: : - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ ~ - -.-

off J!dl I8 PH 3: 36
LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH, ARM : PROGRAM CODE: 03121

AND : ST ATUS CODE: 3
REGIONAL LICENSING SECTIONS : FEE CATEGORY: _____________________

: EXP. DATE: 0
: FEE COMMENTS: _,______m.,________,__

= DECOM FIN ASSUR REQD: .'
: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :: : : : : : : : : : ::

LICENSE FEE TRANSMITTAL

A. REGION [
o1L > ch g1. AP PLIC AT ION ATTACHED

A PPLIC A NT/ L ICE NS EE: ADAMS COUNTY ASPHALT Y#//#
RECEIVE 0 DATE: 960104 A j# #DOCKET NO: 3034044 - -

LICENSE NO.: b /[ -

CONTROL NO.: 122734

ACTION TYPE: NEW LICENSE _ f ,

' ~

h [j2. FEE ATTACHED; q
AMOUNT: g - g 'e

_ _ _ _ _ , , _ _
' CHECK NO.: ___ _____

; 3. COMMENTS

I SIGNED _ [d[s*/f4.______.,__..._ _ _ _ _ _ . . . , _

DATE ..,__./ '

<

B. LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH (CHECK WHEN MIL E ST0tE 03 IS ENTERED / _ / ), m

h___...,.._________,_,_,___,_,,,,,__,__,1. FEE C ATEGORY AND AMOUNT: , _ _

-"o r %
2. CORRECT FEE PAID. APPLIC ATION M AY BE PROCESSED FOR:

it
,

AMENDMENT )
'

______________

RENEWAL '

LICENSE [[[[[[~[[[[[

3. OTHER . , _ , , _ _ _ , , _ _ , _ _ , _ . , _ _ _ _ , _ _ _ _ _ _ , _ , , , , , , , , , ,

__ _________________.,_____________

SIGNED . . , _ _ , _ _ _ _ _ , , , _ _ _ _ _ , , , _ _ _ _ , _ _ , , , _ _ _ , _

2- DATE ________________ _______________
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NRC FORM 577
U.S. NUCLEAR RE AULATORY CoecestSasoN(10 94)

. , . , .

LICENSE FEE AND DEST COLLECTION SRANCH
. .

OfVISION OF ACCOUNTN00 AND FINANCE
'

{ LICENSE FEE REQUIREMENTS opiCE oF w CoNaam
,

. U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY CoefMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 206660001

| M* 84 64/J /3 8#e s/4/!
,

TYPE OF ACTION

_h NEW LICENSE

RENEWAL OF LICENSE

A-/7/ f b o r/ A/ [Jd//77.,7' AMENOMENT TO UCENSE

| M/7V ** //. bgA// E ( g[e /Cg REQUESTED DATEr

| O /P)/A|/.f/k'st7bG. b d7YL'K- b fbrh jffft,,/b /[ M. [gof8 off?c-g7- LICENSE NUMBER ',

k0 bCA /f.3/ &|

4

/dRAK.tids/WO, fp /*ffo g CONTROL NUMBER

: /1 L93y
i. AneuCAnaN FuE out m. FuE Nof Raousito

,

| Ycur request for e licensing ecoon se subrect to the fee (s) in the
j ccteoorytieel noted below in accordance with Secten 170.31 of the . Enclosed is Check No. whch accompanied yourt enclosed Federei Register nonce. Payment of the fee is required requeet. The fee is not requered becoues:
} pnst to the issuance of the licorse, renewel, or amendment.
i
i uh APPLICATION RENEWAL AMENOMENT We received your Check No.

in payment of
3/ $ .f30 $ $ '***

! $ $ 8
. , , g The Ucensing staff hee informed us that your request is

to be considered as a cononuecon of your request dated
i S $ % . Control No.
j $ 8 $

! ' ' *
Your request was coml>ned, pnot to review, with your| $ $ $

$ $ s requeet, Control No.
; s t 8

: in. C#ECIL REN,

1 FEEte)OUE s fJo
PAYMENT RECEIVED $ J-9 d Enclosed is Check No, whch wee returned to ue* by the bank for:

t MS urAMOUNT DUE j
MN MA INSUFFICIENT FUNDS

i Your request wee rocerved without the preecnbod espeocaton
j 'e'. ACCOUNT CLOSED
:
4 OTHER
j We received your Check No. in the amount of

9
4 ,

Payment of the addrtional fee noted

j ebove is requered.
MAIL THE REPLACEMENT CHECK TO THE ADORESS USTED AT THE

. Your request win increase the scope of your hcense program. TOP OF THIS FORM ANO REFERENCE THE ASOVE CONTROLj Therefore, your request is subteet to the appliceWen feetel NUMBER.
{j noted above. Refer to Secten 170.31 and Footnote 1(d)(2), <

! IV. LN35EBE ISSuS Wm00WT 7te IWoustB FM
<

Your hconee espered poor to the receipt of your appeloseon for4

g g,, g ,,; renewel. Therefore, your request is subioet to the opphoemon
_

j fee (s) noted above. Refer to Seeton 170.31 and Footnote wee issued without the required fee beingU*I'j comested. The fee rossired is noted in Sooten I of this form.
; MAKE PAYMENT OF THE FEE (S) TO THE U.S. NUCLEAR The seepe of your licensed program wee moreened. Therefore,
i REGULATORY COMMISSION AND Mall THG PAYMENT TO THE ,., _ your reeseet is outpost to the opphoe6en fee (el noted in Seccon

ADDRESS USTED AT THE TOP OF THIS FORM. IF WE 00 NOT 1 of tfue form. Refer to Sooten 170.31 and Footnote 1(dH21.
j KECEIVE A REPLY FROM YOU WITHIN 30 CALENOAR DAYS FROM
; THE DATE USTED SELOW, WE SMALL ASSute THAT YOU 00 Seeeuse of the urgency of your reesset, the beenee wee issued |
1 NOT WISH TO PURSUE YOUR APPLICATION ANO WILL VOIO THis without remettenee of the presenbed fee noted in Seccon 1 of 1, _ , ,

ACTION. this fesm. '4
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